below illustrates net deliveries, net absorption, and average vacancy in the Norfolk submarket.

Source: Costar, February 2019.

The average vacancy rate was 7.7 percent in 2018. Vacancy levels are expected to decrease in 2019 and
level out to 7.1 percent over the next five years. However, the vacancy rate is expected to remain above that
of the Norfolk metro area.

Source: Costar, February 2019.

THE COILE – NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA -- MARKET STUDY

64

In the above graph, rent growth in the submarket is illustrated in the orange bars. The average asking rent
growth in the submarket was 3.0 percent in 2018. Rent growth in the area is expected to decrease over the
next five years to 1.0 percent.

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrate the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA.

As illustrated in the previous table, the majority of the housing stock in the Subject’s PMA was built prior to
1979. As new construction, the Subject will have an advantage over the competition.

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard.

The percentage of residents living in substandard housing in the PMA is below that of the MSA the nation.

Built 2005 or later 658 2.1% 16,512 2.3% 2,573,002 1.9%
Built 2000 to 2004 1,881 6.1% 93,786 13.3% 19,705,347 14.8%
Built 1990 to 1999 1,549 5.0% 107,995 15.3% 18,762,073 14.1%
Built 1980 to 1989 2,573 8.3% 138,418 19.7% 18,355,676 13.7%
Built 1970 to 1979 3,561 11.5% 112,779 16.0% 20,901,765 15.7%
Built 1960 to 1969 5,714 18.4% 86,667 12.3% 14,563,783 10.9%
Built 1950 to 1959 6,086 19.6% 72,717 10.3% 14,255,447 10.7%
Built 1940 to 1949 4,984 16.1% 34,206 4.9% 6,954,604 5.2%
Built 1939 or earlier 4,030 13.0% 40,483 5.8% 17,458,151 13.1%
Total Housing Units 31,036 100.0% 703,563 100.0% 133,529,848 100.0%
Source: US Census American Community Estimates, March 2019

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT

PMA
Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport

News, VA-NC Metropolitan
Statistical Area

USA

Year PMA
Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport News, VA-

NC Metropolitan Statistical Area
USA

Percentage Percentage Percentage
2018 0.88% 1.01% 1.70%

SUBSTANDARD HOUSING

Source: Esri Demographics 2018, Novogradac & Company LLP, February 2019

THE COILE – NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA -- MARKET STUDY

65

Building Permits
The following table depicts building activity from 2000 to 2018 for Newport News City.

As illustrated in the previous table, approximately 60.1 percent of the residential building permits issued in
the Newport News City over the past 18 years are multifamily permits. The rate of development of multifamily
structures within the city increased in 2017, but then declined in 2018.

Year Single-family and Duplex Three and Four-Family Five or More Family Total Units